Impairment of JV equity investments (Equity
Method)

(164) (139)

Dividends from subsidiaries 1,980 2,000

TOTAL GAINS AND LOSSES ON EQUITY
INVESTMENTS

1,816 1,861

Financial losses on discounting (340) (423)

Financial gains on discounting - -

DISCOUNTING GAINS (LOSSES) (340) (423)

Total financial income (expense) 2,922 2,837

The Total of financial income and expenses is in line in comparison with the previous year,
as a result of two opposite trends. One is related to the reduction of interest rates with a
decrease in financial expenses, and on the other the exchange trend, while very positive,
has determinate to the Company a profit lower than the previous year.

Financial income and expense - Sensitivity analysis

As previously stated in the section on "Financial risks", the Company is exposed to certain
types of market risk, such as interest rate risk and exchange rate risk.
The following is a sensitivity analysis to show the impact on the 2015 financial statements
(pre-tax profit) in the event that interest rates or exchange rates fluctuate.

Interest rates

Rate Higher
 (Lower)
 Pre-tax

profit
 € mln

+  0.50% -0.3

+  1.00% -0.7

+  2.00% -1.3

Exchange rates (Eur/USD)

Rate Higher
 (Lower)

 Pre-tax profit
 € mln

1.00 +3.1

1.10 +0.6

1.20 -1.5

1.30 -3.3

1.40 -4.8

1.50 -6.1

* Hypothesis of a constant interest rate over the entire period

Sensitivity analysis showed that even in case of particularly unfavorable scenarios in
exchange and interest rates, the occurrence of which is not likely, however, the company's
balance sheet and financial strength would not be compromised.

10. INCOME TAXES

10.a Income taxes

Income taxes for the financial year have generated an amount of loss of Euro 424
thousand.

A reconciliation of the main differences between the theoretical tax charge and the actual
tax charge is given below.